

ACTS, 1982. - Chaps. 221, 222, 223.

Chap. 221. AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE PENALTY FOR AN
ILLEGAL RIGHT ON RED LIGHT.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

The second paragraph of section 8 of chapter 89 of the General Laws, as most recently amended by chapter 372 of the acts of 1981, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 18, the words "one hundred" and inserting in place thereof the following word:- twenty.

Approved July 1, 1982.

Chap. 222. AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE SECURING OF
STREET LISTS, SO-CALLED.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 6 of chapter 51 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the last sentence, added by chapter 60 of the acts of 1973, and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:- Such lists shall be made available by the registrars to business organizations and other nonpolitical committees and organizations at a fee to be determined by said registrars, and any such person or authorized representative of an organization or committee obtaining such list shall sign a log, maintained by the city or town clerk, placing in such log their names and addresses.

Approved July 1, 1982.

Chap. 223. AN ACT INCREASING THE AMOUNT AND TERM
FOR LOANS MADE BY BANKS AND CREDIT
UNIONS FOR THE PURCHASE OF MOBILE HOMES.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph 9 of section 38 of chapter 168 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out clauses (c) and (d), as amended by chapter 73 of the acts of 1977, and inserting in place thereof the following two clauses:- (c) the principal amount of such loan, excluding interest and other costs, shall not exceed eighty per cent of the purchase price of such mobile home, excluding any taxes, transportation expenses,